
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  1 October 2025 

 

Meeting time:    4.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, Councillor Simon Wheeler 

and Councillor Dr David Willingham (available as substiute if required.) 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 

4  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA Page 1 of 8 Last updated 22 September 2025 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub - Committee (Alcohol and Gambling) – 1 October 2025 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of a New Application for a 
Premises Licence 

 
Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA 

 
216-218 Hewlett Road, Cheltenham 

 
Report of the Licensing Officer 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (LA2003) allows an applicant to apply for a premises licence under 

Part 3 which, if granted, authorises the premises to be used for one or more licensable 
activities. 

 
1.2 An application for a new premises licence was submitted by Gaba Ventures Ltd on 10th 

August 2025. The application is for the premises known as the Cheltenham Local, 216-218 
Hewlett Road, Cheltenham, GL52 6UJ. The application was considered received in full on 
15th August 2025.  
 

1.3 The application is made for the following licensable activities: 
 
Supply of alcohol   Every day              00:00 – 23:59 

 
The applicant wishes to operate exclusively through a secure serving hatch between 23:00 
– 07:00 meaning customers will not enter the store during this time period.  

 
1.4 There is already an existing licence for this premises which has consent for the sale/supply 

of alcohol from 06:00 - 23:00.  
 

1.5  The consultation period for the application ended on 13th September 2025 
 
1.6      During the consultation period for the application, relevant representations were received. 

The authority is required to hold a hearing; have regard to the representations; and take 
such steps as below as is considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objections. 

 

1.7 The authority may: 

1.7.1 Grant the licence as applied for; or  

1.7.2 Grant the licence subject to modified conditions considered appropriate for the promotion    

of the licensing objectives; or  

1.7.3 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the   

application relates; or  

1.7.4 Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; or  

1.7.5 Reject the application.  

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA Page 2 of 8 Last updated 22 September 2025 

 

 
1.8 In determining the application, the authority must promote the licensing objectives, which 

are defined as follows in section 4(2) of the LA2003: 
 
1.8.1 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
1.8.2 Public safety; 
1.8.3 The prevention of public nuisance; and 
1.8.4 The protection of children from harm. 
 
1.9 Implications 

 
 

2. Representations 
 

2.1 Relevant representations were received from both responsible authorities and other interested 
parties. 
 

Responsible authorities 
 
2.2 Responses were received from both Gloucestershire Constabulary and Environmental Health. 
 
2.3 Gloucestershire Constabulary has agreed a set of conditions with the applicant. These are 

attached at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
2.4 Environmental Health submitted a representation in which it emphasises its concerns over the 

use of the serving hatch during the proposed timeframe overnight. This was not an objection. A 
copy of the final response from Environmental Health is included as Appendix 3 of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Legal A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives as outlined in section 1.8 of 
the report. 

 The applicant has a right of appeal where the authority: 
a) Rejects an application for a premises licence; or 
b) Imposes conditions on the licence; or 
c) Excludes a licensable activity or refusal of specifing a person as a 

premises supervisor. 
 
A person who made relevant representations has a right of appeal where they 
contend: 

a) The licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the authority ought to have imposed 

different or additioanl conditions; or 
c) That, on granting the licence, the authority ought to have excluded a 

licensable activity or refused to specify a person a as a premises 
supervisor. 

 
In all circumstances, an appeal is made to the magistrates’ court within 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified of the decision 
of the authority. 

 Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 
 

Page 6



Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA Page 3 of 8 Last updated 22 September 2025 

 

Interested parties 
 
2.5 A further eight representations were received from interested parties. This comprises eight 

objections which highlight possible anti-social behaviour, noise concerns and public nuisance.  
These are attached at Appendix 4 of this report. 

 
 

3. Policy considerations 

 
3.1 Every five years, a licensing authority is required to determine and publish a policy with 

respect to the exercise of its licensing functions. 
 
3.2 Members should familiarise themselves with Cheltenham Borough Council’s Statement of  

Licensing Policy  in full, and a copy is available online.  
 
3.3 The policy seeks to outline the processes the authority will adopt in dealing with its 

functions under the LA2003, and does so in accordance with the following objectives: 
 

a) Promote the four licensing objectives; 
b) Ensure that the premises are appropriate for their proposed use; 
c) Ensure that the premises layout and condition is acceptable for the proposed use; 
d) Ensure that the premises are being managed responsibly; and 
e) Promote the policy vision statement. 

 
3.4 For reference, the policy vision statement is as follows: 
 
 We want Cheltenham to be a safe and clean town that offers a greater diversity in the 

nighttime economy that is less focused on alcohol and protects the quality of life for 
residents. 

 
3.5 The policy also seeks to promote the council’s wider priorities, including that: 
 

• Cheltenham has a clean and well-maintained environment; 

• Cheltenham has a strong and sustainable economy; 

• Communities feel safe and are safe; 

• People are able to lead healthy lifestyles; and 

• Our residents enjoy a strong sense 
[...]
ext, individuals under 18. 

Page 8



Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA Page 5 of 8 Last updated 22 September 2025 

 

 
 
Core Hours for Licensable Activities  
  
3.17 The authority believes that licensable activities carried on within the core hours set out 

below will generally not have a harmful impact on the licensing objectives, address the 
concerns raised by local residents and businesses and are less likely to attract 
representations.   

  
Type of premises Commencement hour  

No earlier than 
Terminal hour 
No later than 

Off licence 09:00 23:00 

 
Members should consider the context of the application, and the relevance of the core hours 
provided within the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy (Dec 2020). 

 

4. National Guidance 
 
4.1 A licensing authority ‘must … have regard to’ any guidance issued by the Secretary of 

State under section 182 of the LA2003. 
 
4.2 The guidance considers each of the licensing objectives in detail, highlighting that they are 

of equal importance and that their promotion should be a paramount consideration at all 
times. 

 
Crime and disorder 
 
4.3 The authority should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime and disorder. 
 
4.4 Where it is felt appropriate to impose conditions relating to the control of crime and 

disorder, they should be, by design, focussed on deterrence and prevention. 
 
4.5 The presence of CCTV cameras, for example, can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-

social behaviour and crime generally. The inclusion of radio links could also be considered 
an appropriate condition for those premises operating in town centre leisure areas to assist 
in facilitating a rapid response to any disorder. 

 
Public safety 
 
4.6 Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their premises. As 

outlined in section 2.9, considerations should include: 
 

• Fire safety; 

• Ensuring appropriate access for emergency services such as ambulances; 

• Good
[...]
one of the four licensing objectives. 
 
4.20 It may be that no additional conditions will be appropriate to promote the licensing 

objectives. 

Page 10



Cheltenham Local - 25/01584/PRMA Page 7 of 8 Last updated 22 September 2025 

 

 
4.21 However, where the applicant has proposed conditions in their operating schedule, it is not 

acceptable for the licensing authority to simply replicate the wording from the operating 

schedule. A condition should be interpreted in accordance with the applicant’s intention 

and be appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

5. Licensing Comments 

 
5.1 Members must determine this application on its individual merits with a view to promoting 

the licensing objectives. These are: 
  
 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; and 
 The protection of children from harm. 
 
5.2 The consultation period attracted a total of eight representations from other interested 

parties, all of which were objections. The main concerns raised within the representations 
related to public noise and nuisance due to the extended opening hours. 

 
5.3 Given the recommended core hours for an off-licence of 09:00 – 23:00, if the committee 

propose to make a decision contrary to the existing policy they must give clear, relevant 
and justifiable reasons why. 

 
5.4 Environmental Health’s concerns relate to the noise from the use of the hatch during the 

23:00 – 07:00 timeframe overnight, while background noise for the area will be lower, the 
sole use of the hatch will generate noise from customers. 

 
5.5 Gloucestershire Constabulary confirm in their proposed conditions that the serving hatch 

must be used exclusively during the hours 23:00 – 07:00 to try to minimise noise and public 
nuisance.   

 
 5.6 In determining the application, the Committee must give weight to:  
 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

• The r
[...]


Premises Details 

 

Premises Address * 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 

Non-domestic value of premises. * 

CHELTENHAM LOCAL 216-218 HEWLETT ROAD 
CHELTENHAM GLOUCESTERSHIRE GL52 6UJ 

 

£ 16250 

Applicant Details 

I/We apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the 
premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence 
as: 

Applicant Details 

If you are applying as a person described in one of the above 
please confirm: * 

Other Applicant (Non Individual) 

Name * 

Registered Address * 

Town/City * 
 

1 / 7 

Page 13



Ref: DSFX1754850373175 

Other Applicant (Non Individual) 

County 

Postcode * 

Registered Number (where applicable) 

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, 
unincorporated association, etc) * 

Telephone Number 

imp 

Limited Company 

Email * 
 

Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? * 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

Please give a general description of the premises. * 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises 
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend.  

18/08/2025 

The premises is an off-licence shop and grocery store 
located in Cheltenham. It operates primarily as a retail outlet 
for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, 
alongside a range of grocery products. The premises 
consists of a sales floor area with shelving and refrigeration 
units, a customer service counter, and storage facilities. It 
serves walk-in customers and functions as a convenience 
store for the local community. 

Operating Schedule 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? * (Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licen
[...]
 the premises are open to the public. (please read guidance note 7) * Please enter times in 
24hr format (HH:MM) 

Day * Every Day 

4 / 7 

Page 16



Ref: DSFX1754850373175 

Opening Hours Standard Times 

00:00 

23:59 

Licensing Objectives 

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the proposed variation: 

We are committed to promoting the licensing objectives by 
ensuring responsible retailing, staff training, and maintaining 
a safe and welcoming environment for all customers. 
Our premises will operate in full compliance with all legal 
requirements and best practices to prevent crime, ensure 
safety, and minimise any disturbance to the local community. 

We will implement a Challenge 25 policy to prevent underage 
sales, train all staff on responsible alcohol retailing, and 
maintain a refusal log. The premises is equipped with 24-
hour CCTV covering both inside and outside areas to deter 
crime and assist with any investigations. We will also work 
closely with local authorities and police to respond promptly 
to any issues. 

The premises will comply fully with health and safety 
regulations, including regular risk assessments, clear 
signage, well-maintained fire safety equipment, and ensuring 
safe access and egress for customers. Staff will be trained 
to manage any incidents effectively and to assist customers 
safely during opening hours. 

To reduce disturbance, particularly during late-night hours, 
the premises plans to operate a window hatch to serve 
customers between 11pm and 7am. This will minimise noise 
from customers entering and leaving the shop. Waste and 
deliveries will be managed responsibly to avoid nuisance. 
Alcohol consumption on site will not be permitted. 

We will strictly enforce a Challenge 25 policy to ensure 
that no person under 18 is sold alcohol or other age-
restricted products. All staff will be trained to recognise valid 
identification and refuse sales w
[...]
icing of equipment, and staff training.  

Our goal is to provide a safe, reliable, and convenient 24-hour service that meets the needs of 
the community, while fully respecting our neighbours and upholding the licensing objectives. 
We are committed to working in partnership with Environmental Health and the Council to 
ensure that our operations remain compliant, safe, and considerate at all times. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence
	APPENDIX 1 - Application Form
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	APPENDIX 2 - Glos Constabulary conditions
	APPENDIX 3 - Environmental Health comments
	APPENDIX 4 - Public Comments
	APPENDIX 5 - Applicant response to Environmental Health




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  1 October 2025 

 

Meeting time:    4.00 pm - 5.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dilys Barrell, Dr Steve Steinhardt and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Michelle Bignell (Licensing and Public Protection Manager), Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer, One Legal), Craig Daly and Jacob Doleman (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Wheeler was elected Chair of the committee. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The responses to Member questions to the Licensing Officer were as follows:  

- There are no other premises in the area that are open 24 hours – with 
Sainsburys and Tesco both being closed by 11pm. 

- Sale of other goods is already permissible from the premises.  There are no 
other 24 hour places in the local area. 

The objector then had the opportunity to ask the Licensing Officer and the responses 

were as follows: 



- The objector was informed that Tesco is not a 24 hour store. 
- The decision that was before the committee had not yet been made, that was 

why the committee was taking place. 
The applicant had no questions for the Licensing Officer. 

 

The objectors were then given the opportunity to address the committee and 

made the following points:  

- Lived in the area for 40 years and there has been an increase in noise and 
vandalism that comes from Tesco being open from 6am – 11pm. 

- Tesco opening times mean that they only get 7 hours peace at the moment 
and if this application goes through then there will be no peace. 

- There have been cases of littering and urination in the driveway and the fear 
is that this will increase if the shop does get extended hours to sell alcohol. 

- Although the report says that alcohol will not be sold to intoxicated people the 
concern is that this will happen as you cannot always tell how intoxicated a 
person is. 

- There was a concern with regard to customers visiting the shop throughout 
the night and slamming doors making noise.  

- The lights that are there already are so bright that they shine into the 
bedroom, they look like floodlights. 

- There was a concern that selling alcohol 24 hours will encourage drunk 
drivers. 

The Licensing Officer stated that traffic is not a licensing concern but is a 

planning issue.  It was confirmed that only noise relating to the sale of alcohol 

can be considered.  It was also confirmed that light nuisance falls under the 

environmental protection department. 

 

Members were then given the opportunity to ask the objectors questions, the 

responses were as follows: 

- The objectors live directly opposite the premises. 
 

The applicant was then give the opportunity to address the committee and made the 

following points:  

- This is not the only shop in the UK that will ask for a 24 hour licence. 
- He is trying to take the opportunity that the country has given him and make 

the most of the premises. 
- He has a planning application in at the moment for the lighting. 
- There will be no deliveries at night and there is parking at the back of the 

property so that should minimise noise. 
- He is hoping to install speakers like a petrol station so that should minimise 

noise. 
- The applicant has had a business for 13 years and has never served drunk 

people and has no intention of starting now. 
- He is very proud of the business and what they do, he does not want to cause 

any unnecessary upset to the neighbouring residents. 
The responses to Member questions to the applicant were as follows: 

- There is limited parking at the site so that should reduce noise. 
- There is always a member of staff on the premises. 
- Only one person can be served at the hatch at any one time. 



- There is no trained security guard on the premises. 
- The applicant stated that he sees a 24 operation as an opportunity to expand 

and to see if it is actually worth expanding. 
- He might not be open 24 hours all the time, maybe just when the festivals are 

on.  
- By asking for an alcohol licence he is doing his best to please his customers 

who visit the shop after a night shift to buy groceries and also wish to add a 
bottle of wine to their purchases. 

The applicant was then given the final right to reply, he made the following 

comments: 

- He would appreciate the opportunity to expand the business. 
- He wants to do something that will make him standout from his competitors. 
- He does not wish to make life difficult for the neighbours or other residents. 
- He is just trying to do his best for his family and make a difference to their 

lives. 
The Members then retired to make their decision as follows:  

 

 

At the hearing, the Sub-Committee heard from the licensing officer, objectors 
and the applicant. 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee had due regard to all relevant 
legislative provisions including:- 
• The Licensing Act 2003 which confers the powers of the Licensing 
Authority to deal with the application 
• The obligation to promote the four licensing objectives 
• The relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Statutory Guidance. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted it must carry out its functions with a view 
to promoting the four licensing objectives, set out in the 2003 Act.  
The Sub-Committee was aware it cannot take into account representations 
which do not relate to one or more of those licensing objectives and 
acknowledges representations which are taken into account must be relevant 
and evidenced-based.  
The Sub–Committee considered all relevant verbal and written submissions 
from the Applicant, objectors and licensing officer before making its decision 
on the application.  
In deciding the application, the Sub-Committee noted no objections had been 
raised by the responsible authorities but the Sub Committee did note the 
comment of Environmental Health that noise would be intrusive at night.  
The council policy states that licensable activities carried on within the core 
hours of 09:00-23:00 will generally not have a harmful impact on the licensing 
objective, address the concerns raised by local residents.   
The policy vision statement of the council is to promote the policy by having 
less focus on alcohol and protecting the quality of life of residents. 
The business is not within the core business area and is in a purely residential 
area and the reason behind the application is money motivated and the Sub 
Committee does not see that as a good enough reason to deviate from its 
policy. 
The Sub Committee therefore by a unanimous decision decided to reject the 
application as requested.  



All parties are reminded there is a right of appeal against the Licensing 
Authority’s decision pursuant to Section 181 of and Schedule 5 to the 
Licensing Act 2003. An appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court and 
commenced within 21 days of notification of the Authority’s decision. 
The Sub committee wishes the applicant well in the new business and 
reminds him that he is permitted to open 24/7 but not to sell alcohol during the 
hours of 23:00 – 06:00 

 

4  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


